
CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: CEO URGENT DECISION SESSION - PLANNING 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 2020 
Time: 9.00 AM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS/MICROSOFT TEAMS LIVE EVENT - 

REMOTE 
  

Applications List 
 
 
1.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 1.1.   2017/1381/FULM - Land at Viner Station, Roe Lane, Birkin (Pages 5 

- 36) 
 

 1.2.   2019/0901/FUL - Field View, Wistow Road, Selby (Pages 37 - 56) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

 
Enquiries relating to this list, please contact Victoria Foreman on 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046. 
 
.  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 

 
Planning Committees are cancelled due to the Covid19 Outbreak.  
 

In order to continue to determine planning applications that would otherwise have 
been determined by the Planning Committee, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), (or 
other such officer nominated in writing by her) will determine the applications using 
delegated urgency power, at a “CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning”. It is 
proposed that these be held weekly in order to continue to process applications in a 
timely manner.  
 

The Planning Officer will prepare a written Officer Report (OR), that will be 
considered by the CEO. The list of applications to be considered at the weekly CEO 
Session will be published online beforehand.  
 

The CEO will consult with the Chair and Vice of Planning Committee and have 
regard to their comments when taking the decision. The whole Committee will also 
have the opportunity to comment on the planning applications. 
 

In the absence of a Committee meeting, it follows there is no right to speak available 
to the public. In order to maintain the planning process at this time, those wishing to 
comment on an application should submit their written representations within the 
statutory time limit applicable to the application in question. Information on planning 
applications will be available as usual on Public Access.  
 

The CEO will be advised by the Planning Officer at the weekly CEO Urgent Decision 
Session – Planning of any new issues arising since the publication of the OR. If there 
are new material planning considerations raised, then the CEO will be advised to 
defer until the next CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning, to enable an updated 
OR to be published if necessary.  
 

Decisions made by the CEO will be published as delegated decisions online (in 
place of a Planning Committee Minute). The Notice of Decision will be issued in the 
usual way and published on Public Access.  

 
 
Contact 
Vicky Foreman – Democratic Services Officer  
Email: vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01757 292046 
 

Page 1

Annex

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning   
 

24 June 2020 
 

Item No. 
Ref Site Address Description Officer Ward Pages 

1.1 

2017/1381/FULM Land At Viner Station 
Roe Lane 

Birkin 
 

Proposed erection of a new grain 
store including a chemical store 

and roof mounted solar PV 

FIEL Monk Fryston 
 

5 – 36 
 
 
 
 
 

1.2 

2019/0901/FUL Field View 
Wistow Road 

Selby 
 

Retrospective change of use of 
land to garden land, siting of a 

static caravan and laying of 
hardstanding 

RELE Selby West 37 – 56 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



7.9m

8.2m

WB

Sta

Pond

El Sub

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:2,500

APPLICATION SITE
Land at Viner Station, Roe Lane, Birkin
2017/1381/FULM

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank



WB

El Sub
Sta

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2020 OS 100004458

Client:
Project:

Title:

Scale: Date: 04 November 2019
Drawn by: JJH Dwg no:

@A4

J E Harley Limited
Proposed New Grain Store and 
Chemical Store
Site Plan

Two Snow Hill, Birmingham, B4 6GA
T: 0121 794 6250

1:1250
J0008333-20-03

Map Centre 453,093  427,903

Path: M:\Mapping Jobs\Leeds\Energy\J0008333 Biomass drying development Birkin\J0008333-20-03 Grain Store Site Plan.mxd

0 10 20 30

Metres
#

!!!N

carterjonas.co.uk

Area for Parking and
Vehicle Maneuvering

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number 2017/1381/FULM (8/51/64/PA) 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
To:   CEO Urgency Decisions Session- Planning 
Date:   24 June  2020 
Author:  Fiona Ellwood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2017/1381/FULM PARISH: Birkin Parish Council 

APPLICANT: JE Hartley Ltd VALID DATE: 10th January 2018 

EXPIRY DATE: 11th April 2018 

PROPOSAL: Proposed erection of a new grain store including a chemical store and 
roof mounted solar PV 

LOCATION: Land At Viner Station 
Roe Lane 
Birkin 
Knottingley 
West Yorkshire 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 

 
NB: Location Plan attached with existing buildings numbered for identification purposes. 
 
This application which was reported to the Planning Committee meeting of 6th June 2018 
and was deferred for the following reasons which are set out in the minutes to that 
meeting: 
 

“Members felt that they required more information on the application including on 
the unauthorised uses of some of the buildings before they could take a decision. Some 
members expressed a preference for a site visit; however, it was agreed that a decision on 
such a visit would be taken at a later date.”  
 
Following this, a retrospective application, under reference 2018/0681/FULM for the 
Change of Use of the buildings and land from agricultural use to industrial B2 use (which 
included 5 Biomass Boilers for the drying and heating of woodchip) was reported to 
Planning Committee in December 2018 and subsequently refused permission on 6 
February 2019. An appeal has been lodged against the refusal and will be the subject of a 
Hearing later this summer in August. See Relevant Planning History section of this report 
for the refusal reasons. 
  

Page 9



This application relates solely to the new agricultural grain store. In view of the time period 
that has passed, the report is re-written, updated and addresses the queries which arose 
at Committee. An appraisal has been obtained by an Independent Agricultural Consultant 
on behalf of the Council which justifies the need for the grain store independent of the 
other buildings on the site. Further information has been provided on the following: 
 

• Blue line ownership for the entire holding. 

• Further details of the farm business; 

• Greater justification for the agricultural need for the building and why the existing 
buildings are to be discounted; and  

• Advice by an Agricultural Consultant on behalf of the Council. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The site is located to the east of Roe Lane approximately 0.64 north of Birkin and 
1.44 miles south east of Hillam. Viner Station is a farm site comprising a series of 
varying sized substantial steel framed agricultural type sheds of mainly grey 
corrugate sheet walls and roof on concrete hard-standing. There are also smaller 
ancillary brick stores and an open sided steel frame barn.  
 

1.2 Historically the buildings were gr
[...]
o chemical store on the southern 
elevation which will be 12 metres wide, 30 metres long and 5.8 metres tall (to 
eaves). The existing chemical store on site has now been demolished. Heating and 
drying of grain is stated to be independent of the Biomass Boilers at the site. There 
would also be a small 6 metre by 6 metre fan house on the eastern elevation. 

 
1.6 The building would be constructed of a similar design to the existing grain stores on 

site. It would be a steel portal framed construction with plastisol coated box profile 
galvanised steel sheet side wall cladding, natural grey concrete gain walling panels, 
a natural grey reinforced corrugated fibre cement roof and uPVC eaves guttering. It 
would include solar PV on its south facing roof and a rainwater harvesting system. 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.7 The following historical applications are considered to be relevant to the 

determination of this application; 
 
1.8 A retrospective application, under reference 2018/0681/FULM for the Change of 

Use of the buildings and land from agricultural use to industrial B2 use (which 
included 5 Biomass Boilers for the drying and heating of woodchip) was reported to 
Planning Committee in December 2018 and subsequently refused permission on 6 
February 2019 for the reasons set out below. An appeal has been lodged against 
the refusal.  

 
01. Having regard to the development plan, all other relevant local and national 

policy, consultation responses and all other material planning considerations, 
the proposal will significantly intensify the use of the site and introduce 
inappropriate industrial development to the open countryside. In addition the 
lorry movements created by this proposal are considered to be unsustainable 
for this open countryside location and would affect the character of this open 
countryside location through the intensification of the use. It is therefore 
considered to be contrary to policy SP13 of the Core Strategy, saved 
[...]
at the biomass boilers are removed together with the woodchip 
drying business. As such the proposed development is considered to necessary for 
this agricultural business.  

 
5.20 It is therefore concluded that the proposed development is agricultural development 

which is necessary for the agricultural unit and therefore it complies with Policy 
EMP 13(1) of the LP.   

 
5.21 In addition to Policy EMP13 of the LP, Policies SP1, SP2 and SP13 of the Core 

Strategy and EMP9 of the LP are of some relevance. Policy SP1 of the CS Policy 
sets out the positive approach when considering development proposals that 
reflects the presumption in favour of sustainable development contained in the 
NPPF. SP2 of the CS sets out the locational strategy for the district and limits 
development in the open countryside to the replacement or extension of existing 
buildings, the re-use of buildings preferably for employment purposes, and well-
designed new buildings of an appropriate scale, which would contribute to towards 
and improve the local economy and where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of 
rural communities, in accordance with Policy SP13; or meet rural affordable housing 
need, or other special circumstances. EMP9 sets out that proposals for the 
expansion and/or redevelopment of existing industrial and business uses outside 
development limits will be permitted provided it meets a number of criteria in 
relation to the impacts of the development (highways, character and appearance of 
the area, design) which are discussed in the following sections of this report. 
 

5.22 Policy SP13 of the CS aims to give support to developing and revitalising the local 
economy. In relation to the rural economy, SP13 seeks to support sustainable 

Page 20



development which brings sustainable economic growth through local employment 
opportunities or expansion of businesses and enterprise including, well-designed 
new buildings and the diversification of agriculture and 
[...]
ager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/0901/FUL PARISH: Selby Town Council 

APPLICANT: Mr John Wilson VALID DATE: 7th February 2020 

EXPIRY DATE: 3rd April 2020 

PROPOSAL: Retrospective change of use of land to garden land, siting of a static 
caravan and laying of hardstanding 

LOCATION: Field View 
Wistow Road 
Selby 
YO8 3LY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

 
This application has been brought before the CEO Urgency Decision Session as directed 
by the Head of Planning due to the level of objection. It is also noted that Ward Cllr J. 
Shaw- Wright has called the application in should officers be minded to approve the 
application.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1. The application site lies to the north west of Selby Town centre and part within the 
development limits and part within open countryside as identified within the Core 
Strategy. 

 
1.2. The application site is formed by the large red line boundary, which wraps around the 

rear of No 62 and No.60 then extends north and into the field to the west of the newly 
formed dwelling known as No.64. The village development limits are easily identifiable 
with the northern boundary running parallel with the rear gardens of all the dwellings 
which front Wistow Road.  No.64 splits and encroaches north, beyond this 
development limit and extends the built form to the north.  

 
 
 

Page 41



 
The Proposal 

 
1.3 The proposals consist of a number of components these include: 

 

• The change of use of land to residential garden;  

• The siting of a static caravan; and 

• The laying of hardstanding. 
 

1.4 It is noted that the application form includes a proposal for the installation of a water 
harvesting tank. However, no information has been provided in respect of this despite 
being requested and officers have been unable to assess this element of the 
application. Therefore, the proposals for the ins
[...]
ut plan.  The site lies within Flood Zone 1. 
 

5.4. Policy SP2A (a) of the Core Strategy states “The majority of new development will be 
directed to the towns and more sustainable villages depending on their future role as 
employment, retail and service centres, the level of local housing need, and particular 
environmental, flood risk and infrastructure constraints”.  
 

5.5. Policy SP2A (c) of the Core Strategy states that “Development in the Countryside 
(outside Development Limits) will be limited to the replacement or extension of existing 
buildings, the re-use of buildings preferably for employment purposes, and well-
designed new buildings of an appropriate scale, which would contribute towards and 
improve the local economy and communities, in accordance with Policy SP13; or meet 
rural affordable housing need (which meets the provisions of Policy SP10), or other 
special circumstances”. 
 

5.6. Policy SP2B of the Core Strategy states that, “Land will be allocated for development 
in Selby … through a Site Allocations Local Plan with preference to land of least 
environmental or amenity value based on the following  ‘sequential approach’: 1. 
Previously developed land and buildings within the settlement; 2. Suitable greenfield 
land within the settlement; 3. Extensions to settlements on previously developed land; 
4. Extensions to settlements on greenfield land.” 
 

5.7. Policy SP4(a) of the Core Strategy states that "in order to ensure that development on 
non-allocated sites contributes to sustainable development and the continued 
evolution of viable communities, the following types of residential development will be 
acceptable in principle within Development Limits". Further to this, “In Selby, Sherburn 
in Elmet, Tadcaster and Designated Service Villages – conversions, replacement 
dwellings, redevelopment of previously developed land, and appropriate scale 
development on greenfield land (including garden land and conversion/ redevelopment 
of
[...]
ding area.  
 

5.22. The applicant makes the claim that the caravan would have be permitted 
development had it have been within the residential curtilage. However, it should be 
noted that permitted development rights were removed for the lawful site by way of 
Class E and Class A to Schedule 2, Part 1. Therefore, even if stationed within a 
residential curtilage and used ancillary to the main dwelling, this could not be permitted 
development. Further to this permitted development rights were specifically removed 
from all previous applications for the site in in order to protect the character and 
appearance of the area. It was certainly not the intention of any of the applications for 
the whole of red line to be opened up as residential curtilage.   

 
5.23. In considering the laying of hardstanding, this relates to the re alignment of the 

driveway further west than the approved drawings for application reference 
2017/0160/FUL. It is also noted that application reference 2006/0840/FUL also 
included proposals to realign the access and only slightly different to what is on site 
and being applied for now. Officers at the time determined that, although the proposed 
realignment would be beyond the defined developments that this would not impact on 
the character and appearance of the area and open countryside and overall 
considered this to be acceptable. From a review of all relevant information and a site 
visit the same conclusion can be reached by officers with this application. 
 

5.24. Overall, the proposal is not considered to be acceptable as it would have a 
significant detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the open 
countryside. Accordingly, having had regard to Policies ENV1(1), (4) and (5) and H15 
of the Selby District Local Plan, and Policies SP18 and SP19 of the Core Strategy and 
paragraph 127 of the NPPF, it is considered that the proposal is unacceptable. 

 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
 

5.25. Relevant policies in resp
[...]

static caravan, and the laying of hardstanding. 
 

5.51. The laying out of hardstanding is considered acceptable in all aspects.  However, 
the change of use of land to residential garden and static caravan outside 
development limits is unacceptable in principle and also in respect of the design and 
impact on the character and appearance of the area.  

 
5.52. In considering the proposed scheme on a whole. Whilst the proposed development 

is not considered to have a detrimental effect on, residential amenity, highway safety, 
flood risk, drainage, or ecology, the proposed scheme would not be acceptable in 
terms of the character and appearance of the open countryside. 
 

5.53. Having had regard to the development plan, all other relevant local and national 
policy, consultation responses and all other material planning considerations, the 
proposals are considered as being unacceptable in principle, due to conflict with Core 
Strategy Policy SP2. The proposals are also unacceptable in respect of the impacts on 
the character and appearance of the countryside, due to the appearance of the static 
caravan and the openness of the land proposed for residential garden.  
 

5.54. The application is therefore considered to be contrary to Policies ENV1, ENV2 and 
H15 of the Selby District Local Plan, Policies SP1, SP2, SP4, SP18 and SP19 of the 
Core Strategy and the advice contained within the NPPF. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
6.1. This application is recommended to be refused for the following reasons: - 
 

1. The proposed development significantly encroaches into open countryside, where 
in accordance with the overall Spatial Development Strategy for the District, 
development will be restricted to the replacement or extension of existing buildings, 
the re-use of buildings preferably for employment purposes, and well-designed new 

Page 51



buildings of an appropriate scale, which would contribute towards and improve the 
local economy and communities, in accordance with Policy SP13; or meet rural 
affordable housing need (which meets the provisions of Policy SP10), or other 
special circumstances. The proposal does not comprise any of the types of 
development that are acceptable in principle under Policy SP2A (c) of the Core 
Strategy and therefore the proposal is unacceptable in principle and contrary to 
Policy SP2A (c) of the Selby District Core Strategy and hence the overall Spatial 
Development Strategy for the District. 
 

2. The application site provides the entrance to the settlement where the countryside 
meets the residential urban form. The proposed change of use to domestic garden 
land and the siting of a static caravan in this location, would be harmful to this 
character, particularly due to the open nature of the site and views from Wistow 
Road. The caravan would create an incongruous feature in the landscape by virtue 
of its sitting, scale and appearance and the proposal would visibly encroach the 
residential character into the countryside and relate poorly to the remainder of the 
residential character along Wistow Road. The proposal would have a significant 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area and fails to comply 
with Policies ENV1 (1), (4) and (5) of the Selby District Local Plan, and Policies 
SP18 and SP19 of the Core Strategy and paragraph 127 - 130 of the NPPF as the 
proposal would not add to the overall quality of the area or be sympathetic to local 
character. 

 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 

 
7.1. Planning Acts 

This application has been determined in accordance with the relevant planning acts. 
 

7.2. Human Rights Act 1998 
It is considered that a decision made in accordance with this recommendation would 
not result in any breach of convention rights. 

 
7.3. Equality Act 2010 

This application has been determined with regard to the Council’s duties and 
obligations under the Equality Act 2010. However, it is considered that the 
recommendation made in this report is proportionate taking into account the conflicting 
matters of the public and private interest so that there is no violation of those rights. 
 

8. FINANCIAL ISSUES 
 

8.1. Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

9.1. Planning Application file reference 2019/0901/FUL and associated documents. 
 

Contact Officer:  Rebecca Leggott (Senior Planning Officer) 
 
Appendices:   
 
Appendix 1 - Site Images, 2019/0901/FUL 
 

Page 52



Appendix 1 - Site Images 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/0901/FUL PARISH: Selby Town Council 

APPLICANT: Mr John Wilson VALID DATE: 7th February 2020 

EXPIRY DATE: 3rd April 2020 

PROPOSAL: Retrospective change of use of land to garden land, siting of a static 
caravan, installation of a water harvesting tank and laying of 
hardstanding 

LOCATION: Field View 
Wistow Road 
Selby 
YO8 3LY 

 
 
 

 

Page 53



 
 
 
 

 

Page 54



 
 
 
 

 

Page 55



 
 
 
 

 

Page 56



Glossary of Planning Terms 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL): 

The Community Infrastructure Levy is a planning charge, introduced by the Planning 
Act 2008 as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help deliver 
infrastructure to support the development of their area. It came into force on 6 April 
2010 through the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 

Curtilage: 

 The curtilage is defined as the area of land attached to a building. 

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA): 

Environmental impact assessment is the formal process used to predict the 
environmental consequences (positive or negative) of a plan, policy, program, or 
project prior to the decision to move forward with the proposed action. The 
requirements for, contents of and how a local planning should process an EIA is set 
out in the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2011. 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 

The National Planning Policy Framework 
[...]
ck Plan:  2017/1381/FULM - Land at Viner Station, Roe Lane, Birkin
	Report: 2017/1381/FULM - Land at Viner Station, Roe Lane, Birkin
	Appendix 1: Site Images - 2017/1381/FULM - Land at Viner Station, Roe Lane, Birkin

	1.2 2019/0901/FUL - Field View, Wistow Road, Selby
	Block Plan: 2019/0901/FUL - Field View, Wistow Road, Selby
	Report: 2019/0901/FUL - Field View, Wistow Road, Selby
	Appendix 1: Site Images - 2019/0901/FUL - Field View, Wistow Road, Selby

	 



Minutes of the meeting


CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 

 
 

 

Record of Decisions                                   

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2020 
Time: 9.00 am 
 
 
Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Janet Waggott - Chief Executive, Martin Grainger - Head 
of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – Planning Development 
Manager, Glenn Sharpe - Solicitor, Fiona Ellwood – 
Principal Planning Officer, Rebecca Leggott – Senior 
Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services 
Officer 
 
 

 
12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 12.1 2017/1381/FULM - LAND AT VINER STATION, ROE LANE, 

BIRKIN 
 

  Location: Land at Viner Station, Roe Lane, Birkin 
Proposal: Proposed erection of a new grain store 
including a chemical store and roof mounted solar PV 
 
The matter had been brought to the Chief Executive for 
consideration under urgency as it had been reported to 
the Planning Committee at its meeting on 6 June 2018 
and was deferred. It was deferred for the following 
reasons, as per the minutes of the meeting on 6 June 
2018: 
“Members felt that they required more information on the 
application including on the unauthorised uses of some 
of the buildings before they could take a decision. Some 
members expressed a preference for a site visit; 
however, it was agreed that a decision on such a visit 
would be taken at a later date.”  
 
Following this, a retrospective application, under 
reference 2018/0681/FULM for the Change of Use of the 
buildings and land from agricultural use to industrial B2 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 

use (which included 5 Biomass Boilers for the drying and 
heating of woodchip) was reported to Planning 
Committee in December 2018 and subsequently refused 
permission on 6 February 2019. An appeal was lodged 
against the refusal and would be the subject of a Hearing 
in August 2020.  
  
Officers explained that the application under 
consideration related solely to the new agricultural grain 
store. An appraisal had been obtained by an 
Independent Agricultural Consultant on behalf of the 
Council which justified the need for the grain store 
independent of the other buildings on the site. Further 
information had been provided on the blue line ownership 
for the entire holding, details of the farm business, 
justification for the agricultural need for the building and 
why the existing buildings were to be discounted. 
 
The Chief Executive noted that the application was for 
the proposed erection of a new grain store including a 
chemical store and roof mounted solar PV. Officers 
explained that the report from the Agricultural Consultant 
had made clear that the proposed new buildings could be 
justified and were needed. This was because the farm 
had taken on more land, was producing more grain (as 
opposed to other crops) and storing it for longer. The 
grain that was produced came from the land holdings 
owned by the applicants across the District and required 
a modern grain drying facility. 
 
The Chief Executive was informed that the report of the 
Agricultural Consultant had been made public and no 
comments had been received by Officers in relation to it.  
 
An independent barrister had reviewed both the current 
application report and that of the appeal and had 
confirmed that it was possible to differentiate between 
the appeal site and the current application site. The 
Planning Solicitor also agreed with this assessment. 
 
As part of the decision-making process Members had 
been consulted on the application. These comments 
were collated and presented to the Chief Executive as 
part of the decision making. Comments had been 
received from some Members of the Planning Committee 
and the Ward Members. 
 
The Chief Executive noted that comments had been 
received from Members both supporting and opposing 
the application. 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 

Some Members had made the point that the site was not 
in the Green Belt, referenced the use of an Agricultural 
Consultant had and that there were sufficient conditions 
to deal with flood risk and drainage issues. 
 
However, other Members felt strongly that the application 
should be deferred for a debate at a future public 
meeting of the Planning Committee for a number of 
reasons, including reputational issues, the contentious 
nature of the application, the number of objections 
submitted and general public concern, the adjacency to 
the Green Belt, validation of the application, maintenance 
of the ‘status quo’ of the site while the appeal was 
considered and details of the size of the proposed grain 
store.  
 
Officers explained that as the site was only adjacent to 
the Green Belt, not in it, this was not necessarily a 
relevant consideration for this application. The 
application had to be determined on its own merits.  
 
The Chief Executive accepted that this was a complex 
application that had been submitted back in 2017, and 
one which required resolution. However, there were 
some detailed technical questions that had also been 
raised by Members that it could be beneficial to consider 
and debate at a meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
The Solicitor and other Officers confirmed that they had 
no further comments on the application. 
 
The Chief Executive, having considered the report and 
representations from Members and Officers in full, 
confirmed that she would defer consideration of the 
application in order for a debate on the technical 
questions and aspects of the application to be 
undertaken at a meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To DEFER consideration of the application in order 
for a debate on technical questions and aspects to 
be undertaken to be undertaken at a meeting of the 
Planning Committee. 
 

 12.2 2019/0901/FUL - FIELD VIEW, WISTOW ROAD, SELBY 
 

  Location: 2019/0901/FUL - Field View, Wistow Road, 
Selby 
Proposal: Retrospective change of use of land to garden 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 

land, siting of a static caravan and laying of hardstanding 
 
The matter had been brought to the Chief Executive for 
consideration under urgency as directed by the Head of 
Planning due to the level of objection. It was also noted 
that Ward Councillor J. Shaw-Wright had called the 
application in, should Officers be minded to approve the 
application.  
 
The Chief Executive noted that the application was for 
the retrospective change of use of land to garden land, 
siting a static caravan and laying of hardstanding. 
 
Officers explained that the water harvesting tank element 
of the application had been removed, as no details of this 
had been supplied when the application was submitted 
and that the application area was mostly outside 
development limits and in the open countryside. 
 
As part of the decision-making process Members had 
been consulted on the application. These comments 
were collated and presented to the Chief Executive as 
part of the decision making. Comments had been 
received from some Members of the Planning Committee 
and the Ward Members. 
 
The Chief Executive noted that comments from Members 
expressed their support for the Officer’s recommendation 
of refusal. Members had stated that the road near the 
application site was restricted to 30mph, yet vehicles 
often travelled above the speed limit, and that there was 
also a sharp bend just before the site. Members had also 
commented that should the water harvesting tank turn 
out to be a septic tank, the applicant would have to 
contact the Internal Drainage Board for permission to 
connect to the nearby water course. 
 
The Solicitor and other Officers confirmed that they had 
no further comments on the application. 
 
The Chief Executive, having considered the report and 
representations from Members and Officers in full, 
confirmed that she would support the Officer’s 
recommendation to refuse permission. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 

1. The proposed development significantly 
encroaches into open countryside, where in 
accordance with the overall Spatial 
Development Strategy for the District, 
development will be restricted to the 
replacement or extension of existing buildings, 
the re-use of buildings preferably for 
employment purposes, and well-designed new 
buildings of an appropriate scale, which would 
contribute towards and improve the local 
economy and communities, in accordance with 
Policy SP13; or meet rural affordable housing 
need (which meets the provisions of Policy 
SP10), or other special circumstances. The 
proposal does not comprise any of the types 
of development that are acceptable in principle 
under Policy SP2A (c) of the Core Strategy and 
therefore the proposal is unacceptable in 
principle and contrary to Policy SP2A (c) of the 
Selby District Core Strategy and hence the 
overall Spatial Development Strategy for the 
District. 
 

2. The application site provides the entrance to 
the settlement where the countryside meets 
the residential urban form. The proposed 
change of use to domestic garden land and the 
siting of a static caravan in this location, would 
be harmful to this character, particularly due to 
the open nature of the site and views from 
Wistow Road. The caravan would create an 
incongruous feature in the landscape by virtue 
of its sitting, scale and appearance and the 
proposal would visibly encroach the 
residential character into the countryside and 
relate poorly to the remainder of the residential 
character along Wistow Road. The proposal 
would have a significant detrimental impact on 
the character and appearance of the area and 
fails to comply with Policies ENV1 (1), (4) and 
(5) of the Selby District Local Plan, and 
Policies SP18 and SP19 of the Core Strategy 
and paragraph 127 - 130 of the NPPF as the 
proposal would not add to the overall quality 
of the area or be sympathetic to local 
character. 

 
The meeting closed at 10.25 am. 


